II:.I|:||| _II||- -;|:;_| 'i i IHikT
Y NNITTL

1, "i'q,‘.,___:d,..ﬂ]i .|Ji i;"!'.-”,l I

No.

D B0 ) Oy Lh o L b —

L]

Y |
o N [0

||I 'llg,' || |
ol

Description

Preface

Foreward

Shwezigon

Brick Monastery
Shwebontha Pagoda

Bodaw Nat Shrine.

Shwe Myo Sin Nat Shrine.
Rathaminge Nat Shrine.
Pwe-Za-Gyi Nat Shrine.
Zingyan U Pagoda.

Tha Din Kyi Pagoda.

Maha Peinne Nat Idol
Shin-pin Kywet-noh Pagoda.
Hsu-taung Pyi Pagoda.
Shin-pin Pwint-lin Pagoda.
Shwe Tha Layaung Pagoda.
Theim Pagoda.

Brick Pagoda.

Thadinnge Pagoda.

U Kin Ta Pagoda. (Khin-tan Pagoda)
U Kin Gyi Pagoda (Khin U Pagoda)
Anauk Panet-the Gu.

Page

Q0 =g N LN =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Description
Bu Kolon & Hpo-gaton Pagoda.
Hititaw Kyauksa-gu.
Ok Kyaung.
Saw-lu Pagoda.

-Mymtzu Gyi Pagoda.

Myintzu-nge Pagoda.

East Panet-the Gu.

Htee Daw Pon Pagoda.
Shin-pin Yan-sa Pagoda. (Loka Chan-tha Pagoda)
Shin-pin Yanway Pagoda.
Shin-pin Yanpyay Pagoda.
Badon Pagoda.

Taung Taing Pyi Pagoda.
Tho-khamauk Pagoda.
Gu-ni Pagoda (Let-Sa Gu)
Lin-pya Gu Pagoda.
Thahtay Gu Pagoda.
Si-hteik Pagoda.

Yan Aung Myin Zedi.
Naga “on Pagoda
Zedi-lon Pagoda.

Shwe Let Pyan Ok Kyaung.
Shwe Let Pyan Pagoda.
Yan Aung Sin Pagoda.

U Yan Wai Pagoda.

Shwe Zedi Pagoda
Pobbayone Pagoda
Theim Pagoda

Bodhi Zedi

Saung-tan U Zedi
Nga-myet Hna Pagoda
Sutaungpyi Pagoda
Pitakat-taik Pagoda

Page
25
27
29
30
31
32
33
35
36
38
39
40
4]
42
43
45
47
49
51
52
54
56
58

60

62
63

65
67
69
71
73
74

No.

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
R4
85
86

Description

Ok Kyaung

Ok Kyaung
Kyansittha Umin Lay.
Chaydawya Pagoda
Badee Pagoda
Thettaw Shay Pagoda
Ihettaw Ya Pgoda.
Kan U Pagoda
Pitakat-taik Pagoda
Koakkalu Pagoda
Shwegu Pagoda
Kyansittha Umin,
Saik Pauk Pagoda
Shitmyethna Pagoda
Yar-U Pagoda
Theimgon Pagoda
Letpya Gu Pagoda
Sutaungpyi Pagoda
Swedawtin Zedi

Swe-taw Gu (Tooth-relic Shrine)

Tawa-gu

Shin Maliti Pagoda
Theim Pagoda

Nga Myethna Pagoda
Shinpin Nan Pagoda
Loka Hman Kin Pagoda
Payani Pagoda

Theim wathu Pagoda
Ok Kyaung

A Brick Monastery
Mya Thein Tan Pagoda
Theimmaz Pagoda

Ok Kyaung

Page
75
76

77
78

81
82
83
85
87
88

92
94
95
97
b

100
101
103
104
106
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
122
123

No.
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

Description

Zedi

Ok Kyaung

Ok Kyaung

Kala Kyaung Nyi-ama Pagoda
U Thaing Pagoda

Wut Kyaung Pagoda
Kyaung U Pagoda

Bo Kadaw Pagoda

Aung Myey Bontha Pagoda
Shwe Min Wun Pagoda
Cheydawya Pagoda
Phaya-ni Pagoda

Shit Myethna Pagoda
Chantha Gyi Pagoda

Aunt Kyaw Swa Pagoda
Shit Myethna Pagoda

Loka Hman-tin Pagoda
Ponnya Zedi

Kyauk Zedi

A Small Stupa

Thepon Zedi (Sand Pagoda)
Chinthey U Zedi

Kyaung U Taungbet Pagoda
Kyaung U Pagoda

Shwe Taseik Pagoda

Shwe Bontha Pagoda
Shwe Pantin Pagoda
Shwe Pantaung Pagoda

125

126
128
130
133

135
136
137
138
139
140
141

142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151

153
154
155
157
159
161
163
165
166
167
168

Preface

Under the guidance of Senior General Than Shwe Chairman of the State Peace and
Development Council, the Department of Archeology, Ministry of Culture Published the
present volume entitled "Inventory of Ancient Monuments in Bagan". The volume is a
record of ancient monuments which lie in the archaeological zone of Bagan, with outline of
history and architecture, photographs, ground plans, elevations, sectional drawings and
conjectural sketches of their original designs.

In the archaeological zone of Bagan are found four sites of city and palace, which
indicate that the Capital of Bagan had shifted four times. The first Capital named Paukkan
was founded in A.D. 108 at Yone Hlut Kyun by King Thamudarit. The second Capital
Thiri Pyitsaya was founded by the seventh in the dynasty King Thiligyaung in A D. 344. In
A.D. 516 King Thaik Taing the 12" in the line founded the third Capital Tampawaddy or
Pwa Saw. Bagan or Arimaddana the fouth Capital was founded in A.D. 874, by King
Pyinbya the 34" king in the line. Starting with the first king Thamudarit and ending with
the last Saw Mun Hnit, there were 55 Kings who ruled Bagan. As they were all devout
Buddhists, they patronized and promoted Theravada Buddhism, building religious
monuments of diverse size and designs. Buddha Sasana flourished. The traditional
figure of the total number of ancient Bagan monuments, 4446, is composed like a rhymed
triplet for memorisation. It runs:

Hle Win Yoe Than ................... The sounds of cart axes
Ta Nyan Nyan ........................  Are indeed creaking noises
Bagan Phaya Baung ................ That's the total Bagan edifices

For several years the Bagan monuments have been subjected to the ravages of time,
onslaught of elements and human vandalism. They are in different stages of deterioration.
Many have been reduced to utter ruin. The Inventory compiled in the regin of King Mo
Hnyin Mintaya shows that over 4000 survived. By the year 1968 when the Department of
Archaeology compiled the list of Bagan monuments it was found that the total figure had
been reduced to 2230. If no timely measure is taken to arrest the deterioration, the old
edifices will become mounds of ruin in the coming decades.

Hence in the time of the State Peace and Development Council with the advice of
guru monks, preservation, restoration and renovation of ancient monuments in various
degrees of decay are being carried out, at the expense of generous public donation. In the
meanwhile there arose a special need to compile a record of the historical, architectural and
engineering data of the monuments so as to enable the future restorer to maintain their
original styles. Morever, such a record can serve as a reference for researchers.

Therefore the present volume will remain as a valuable source material in the
research field.

U Win Sein
Minister
Ministry of Culture

Foreword

Ministry of Culture formed a committee for the publication of Inventory of
Acient Monuments in Bagan chaired by His Excellency U Soe Nyunt, Deputy
Minister for Culture. The committee undertook the responsibility of edition the
text, selecting the photographs, and design and display of the book.

Ancient monuments in Bagan area have been systematically inventoried by
the Department of Archaeology. Mounments Nos.l to 150 are enlisted in the
present book, volume 1. U Aung Kyaing the Director of Bagan Archaeology
Office compiled the facts about the monuments. Photographs used in the book were
provided by U Zaw Myint of Nagoya Color Photo and the drawings of ground
plans, sections, elevations and conjectural drawings were contributed by U Mya
Maung and U Khin Maung Aye of Bagan.

Ancient Monuments Nos.1 to 150 are located in and around Nyaung U
Town. Many ancient monuments in Bagan area bear no title. However there are
monuments with titles which were given by their donors at the time of their
consturction, and monuments with names given by the elderly people at a later date.
In the present volume, monuments of the former type are mentioned with their
original titles and inventory numbers wheres monuments of the latter type are
mentioned with their inventory numbers only.

The Department of Archaeology express profound gratitude to U Aung
Kyaing for the compilation of facts, to the committee members for their
cooperation, to Dr. Khin Maung Nyunt for the translation of the text into English,
to Major (Retired) Khin Maung Kyi and Daw Umma Thein for their assistance in
creating computer design and display of the book. Lastly the Department is very
grateful to U Kyi Nyunt of Pyi U Pe Offset for his keen interest and great effort in
the publication of this book-volume 1.

Department of Archaeology



