C	0	N	L	N	Population

No.

Description

Shin-pin Yan-sa Pagoda. (Loka Chan-tha Pagoda)

Bu Kolon & Hpo-gaton Pagoda.

Htitaw Kyauksa-gu

Saw-lu Pagoda.

Myintzu Gyi Pagoda.

Myintzu-nge Pagoda.

Htee Daw Pon Pagoda.

Shin-pin Yanway Pagoda.

Shin-pin Yanpyay Pagoda.

East Panet-the Gu.

Badon Pagoda.

Pitakat-taik Pagoda

Ok Kyaung.

P	Maria National Contraction of the Contraction of th		33	Taung Taing Pyi Pagoda.	41	66	Saik Pauk Pagoda	92	99	Shit Myethna Pagoda		142	Buddhists,
UL	MILIVIO	120	24			67	Shitmyethna Pagoda	94	100	Chantha Gyi Pagoda		143	monuments
			35	Tho-khamauk Pagoda. Gu-ni Pagoda (Let-Sa Gu)	42 43	68	Yar-U Pagoda	95	101	Aunt Kyaw Swa Pagoda		144	figure of t
No.	Description Model 100 Magazi	Page	36	Lin-pya Gu Pagoda.	45	69	Theimgon Pagoda	97	102	Shit Myethna Pagoda		145	Hle Win You
	Preface		37	Thahtay Gu Pagoda.	47	70	Letpya Gu Pagoda	98	103	Loka Hman-tin Pagoda		146	Ta Nyan Nya
1	Foreward Shwezigon	1	38	Si-hteik Pagoda.	49	71	Sutaungpyi Pagoda	99	104	Ponnya Zedi		147	Bagan Phaya
2	Brick Monastery	5	39	Yan Aung Myin Zedi.	51	72	Swedawtin Zedi	100	105	Kyauk Zedi		148	For s onslaught of
3	Shwebontha Pagoda Bodaw Nat Shrine.	6	40	Naga Yon Pagoda	52	73	Swe-taw Gu (Tooth-relic Shrine)	101	106	A Small Stupa		149	Many have l
5	Shwe Myo Sin Nat Shrine.	8	41	Zedi-lon Pagoda.	54	74	Tawa-gu (about the base) they seemed	103	107	Thepon Zedi (Sand Pagoda)		150	Hnyin Minta
6	Rathaminge Nat Shrine.	9	42	Shwe Let Pyan Ok Kyaung.	56	75	Shin Mahti Pagoda	104	108	Chinthey U Zedi		151	Archaeology
8	Pwe-Za-Gyi Nat Shrine. Zingyan U Pagoda.	10	43	Shwe Let Pyan Pagoda.	58	76	Theim Pagoda	106	109	Kyaung U Taungbet Pagoda		153	been reduced edifices will l
9	Tha Din Kyi Pagoda.	12	44	Yan Aung Sin Pagoda.	60	77	Nga Myethna Pagoda	107	110	Kyaung U Pagoda		154	Henc
10	Maha Peinne Nat Idol.	13	45	U Yan Wai Pagoda.	62	78	Shinpin Nan Pagoda	109	111	Shwe Taseik Pagoda		155	guru monks,
11	Shin-pin Kywet-noh Pagoda. Hsu-taung Pyi Pagoda.	15	46	Shwe Zedi Pagoda	63	79	Loka Hman Kin Pagoda	111	112	Blue Zedi Perpia		157	degrees of d
13	Shin-pin Pwint-lin Pagoda.	16	47	Pobbayone Pagoda	64	80	Payani Pagoda	113	113	Publishme Pleasely		159	meanwhile th
14	Shwe Tha Layaung Pagoda. Theim Pagoda.	17	48	Theim Pagoda	65	81	Theim mathu Pagoda	115	114	- Triem Payola	Tuesty author Pagoda	161	engineering original style
16	Brick Pagoda.	19	49	Bodhi Zedi	67	82	Ok Kyaung	1171	115	I management		163	There
17	Thadinnge Pagoda.	20	50	Saung-tan U Zedi	69	83	A Brick Monastery	119	116	Carrie 112a		165	research field
18	U Kin Ta Pagoda. (Khin-tan Pagoda) U Kin Gyi Pagoda (Khin U Pagoda)	21	51	Nga-myet Hna Pagoda	71	84	Mya Thein Tan Pagoda	121	117	Shwe Bontha Pagoda		166	
20	Anauk Panet-the Gu	23	52	Sutaungpyi Pagoda	73	85	Theimmazi Pagoda	122	118	Shwe Pantin Pagoda		167	

62

63

Page

Description

Ok Kyaung

Ok Kyaung

Kyansittha Umin Lay.

Chaydawya Pagoda

Thettaw Shay Pagoda

Thettaw Ya Pgoda.

Pitakat-taik Pagoda

Koakkalu Pagoda

Kvansittha Umin.

Shwegu Pagoda

Ok Kyaung

Badee Pagoda

Kan U Pagoda

Page

89

123

Sawe l'antenue l'agolie

Description

Zedi

Ok Kyaung

Ok Kyaung

U Thaing Pagoda

Wut Kyaung Pagoda

Kyaung U Pagoda

Bo Kadaw Pagoda

Kala Kyaung Nyi-ama Pagoda

Aung Myey Bontha Pagoda

Shwe Min Wun Pagoda

Shwe Pantaung Pagoda

Chevdawva Pagoda

Phaya-ni Pagoda

Page

125

168

Preface

Under the guidance of Senior General Than Shwe Chairman of the State Peace and Development Council, the Department of Archeology, Ministry of Culture Published the present volume entitled "Inventory of Ancient Monuments in Bagan". The volume is a record of ancient monuments which lie in the archaeological zone of Bagan, with outline of history and architecture, photographs, ground plans, elevations, sectional drawings and conjectural sketches of their original designs. In the archaeological zone of Bagan are found four sites of city and palace, which

indicate that the Capital of Bagan had shifted four times. The first Capital named Paukkan was founded in A.D. 108 at Yone Hlut Kyun by King Thamudarit. The second Capital Thiri Pyitsaya was founded by the seventh in the dynasty King Thiligyaung in A.D. 344. In A.D. 516 King Thaik Taing the 12th in the line founded the third Capital Tampawaddy or Pwa Saw. Bagan or Arimaddana the fouth Capital was founded in A.D. 874, by King Pyinbya the 34th king in the line. Starting with the first king Thamudarit and ending with the last Saw Mun Hnit, there were 55 kings who ruled Bagan. As they were all devout Buddhists, they patronized and promoted Theravada Buddhism, building religious ents of diverse size and designs Buddha Sasana flourished. The traditional of the total number of ancient Bagan monuments, 4446, is composed like a rhymed or memorisation. It runs: Yoe Than .. . The sounds of cart axes

hava Baung That's the total Bagan edifices For several years the Bagan monuments have been subjected to the ravages of time. ht of elements and human vandalism. They are in different stages of deterioration ave been reduced to utter ruin. The Inventory compiled in the regin of King Mo Aintaya shows that over 4000 survived. By the year 1968 when the Department of ology compiled the list of Bagan monuments it was found that the total figure had duced to 2230. If no timely measure is taken to arrest the deterioration, the old will become mounds of ruin in the coming decades.

Are indeed creaking noises

Hence in the time of the State Peace and Development Council with the advice of onks, preservation, restoration and renovation of ancient monuments in various of decay are being carried out, at the expense of generous public donation. In the ile there arose a special need to compile a record of the historical, architectural and ing data of the monuments so as to enable the future restorer to maintain their styles. Morever, such a record can serve as a reference for researchers.

herefore the present volume will remain as a valuable source material in the

U Win Sein Minister Ministry of Culture

Foreword

Ministry of Culture formed a committee for the publication of Inventory of Acient Monuments in Bagan chaired by His Excellency U Soe Nyunt, Deputy Minister for Culture. The committee undertook the responsibility of edition the text, selecting the photographs, and design and display of the book.

Ancient monuments in Bagan area have been systematically inventoried by the Department of Archaeology. Mounments Nos.1 to 150 are enlisted in the present book, volume 1. U Aung Kyaing the Director of Bagan Archaeology Office compiled the facts about the monuments. Photographs used in the book were provided by U Zaw Myint of Nagoya Color Photo and the drawings of ground plans, sections, elevations and conjectural drawings were contributed by U Mya Maung and U Khin Maung Aye of Bagan.

Ancient Monuments Nos.1 to 150 are located in and around Nyaung U Town. Many ancient monuments in Bagan area bear no title. However there are monuments with titles which were given by their donors at the time of their consturction, and monuments with names given by the elderly people at a later date. In the present volume, monuments of the former type are mentioned with their original titles and inventory numbers wheres monuments of the latter type are mentioned with their inventory numbers only.

The Department of Archaeology express profound gratitude to U Aung Kyaing for the compilation of facts, to the committee members for their cooperation, to Dr. Khin Maung Nyunt for the translation of the text into English, to Major (Retired) Khin Maung Kyi and Daw Umma Thein for their assistance in creating computer design and display of the book. Lastly the Department is very grateful to U Kvi Nvunt of Pvi U Pe Offset for his keen interest and great effort in the publication of this book-volume 1.

Department of Archaeology